

1.1 **Senator Murphy from the Committee on State and Local Government and Veterans,**  
1.2 **to which was re-referred**

1.3 **S.F. No. 402:** A bill for an act relating to health; establishing the community solutions  
1.4 for healthy child development grant program; appropriating money; proposing coding for  
1.5 new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 145.

1.6 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

1.7 Page 2, line 20, delete everything after "with" and insert "the three ethnic councils under  
1.8 section 15.0145 and the Indian Affairs Council under section 3.922"

1.9 Page 2, line 21, delete everything before the comma and delete "12-member" and insert  
1.10 "13-member"

1.11 Page 2, delete lines 23 to 30 and insert:

1.12 "(1) three members representing Black Minnesotans of African heritage, one of whom  
1.13 is a parent with a child under the age of eight years old at the time of the appointment;

1.14 (2) three members representing Latino and Latina Minnesotans with an ethnic heritage  
1.15 from Mexico, a country in Central or South America, Cuba, the Dominican Republic, or  
1.16 Puerto Rico, one of whom is a parent with a child under the age of eight years old at the  
1.17 time of the appointment;

1.18 (3) three members representing Asian-Pacific Minnesotans with Asian-Pacific heritage,  
1.19 one of whom is a parent with a child under the age of eight years old at the time of the  
1.20 appointment;

1.21 (4) three members representing the American Indian community, one of whom is a  
1.22 parent of a child under the age of eight years old at the time of the appointment; and

1.23 (5) one member with research or academic expertise in racial equity and healthy child  
1.24 development.

1.25 (b) The commissioner should include representation from organizations with expertise  
1.26 in advocacy on behalf of communities of color and Indigenous communities in areas related  
1.27 to the grant program."

1.28 Page 3, delete lines 1 and 2

1.29 Page 3, line 3, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)" and after "members" insert "appointed under  
1.30 paragraph (a), clauses (1) to (4),"

1.31 Page 3, line 5, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"

2.1 Page 3, line 17, delete everything after "(d)" and insert "Member terms, compensation,  
2.2 and removal shall be as provided in section 15.059, subdivisions 2 to 4."

2.3 Page 3, delete line 18 and insert:

2.4 "(e) The commissioner must convene meetings of the advisory council at least four times  
2.5 per year.

2.6 (f) The advisory council shall expire upon expiration or repeal of the Health Child  
2.7 Development Program.

2.8 (g) The commissioner of health must provide meeting space and administrative support  
2.9 for the advisory council."

2.10 Page 4, after line 25, insert:

2.11 "Sec. 2. FIRST APPOINTMENTS AND TERMS FOR THE COMMUNITY  
2.12 SOLUTIONS ADVISORY COUNCIL.

2.13 The commissioner of health must appoint members to the Community Solutions Advisory  
2.14 Council under Minnesota Statutes, section 145.9285, by July 1, 2023, and must convene  
2.15 the first meeting by September 15, 2023. The commissioner must designate half of the  
2.16 members appointed under subdivision 3, clauses (1) to (4), to serve a two-year term and the  
2.17 remaining members will serve a four-year term. The commissioner may appoint people  
2.18 who are serving on or who have served on the council established under Laws 2019, First  
2.19 Special Session chapter 9, article 11, section 107, subdivision 3."

2.20 Renumber the sections in sequence

2.21 And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance.  
2.22 Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

2.23 .....  
2.24 (Committee Chair) 

2.25 February 28, 2023.....  
2.26 (Date of Committee recommendation)